fees and related costs of revenues, and (2) reconcile our Revenues, Cost of Revenues, Gross Profit and resulting gross margin for the years ended December
31, 2018 and 2017 as presented in this Annual Report on Form 10-K to an “As Adjusted” basis (non-GAAP measures) to conform the prior year presentation
to the current year presentation of Revenues, Cost of Revenues, and resulting gross profit and gross margin for the years ended December 31, 2019 as
presented in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, reflecting the line item presentation changes required by Topic 842 (dollars in thousands). We use these non-
GAAP metrics to provide further detail to evaluate the period over period performance of the Company, and believe these may be useful to investors for this
reason. However, you should not consider them in isolation, or as substitutes for analysis of our results as reported under GAAP.

37

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Reclassification of

Hauling Fees
As Reported under

GAAP
Adjustments for

Other Rental Fees   As Adjusted
Revenues:

Equipment rentals (1)
   Rentals  $ 592,193  $ —  $ 592,193  $ —  $ 592,193
   Rentals other   —   34,988   34,988   28,152   63,140
   592,193   34,988   627,181   28,152   655,333
New equipment sales   262,948   —   262,948   —   262,948
Used equipment sales   125,125   —   125,125   —   125,125
Parts sales   120,454   —   120,454   —   120,454
Services revenues   63,488   —   63,488   —   63,488
Other   74,753   (34,988)   39,765   (28,152)   11,613

Total revenues   1,238,961   —   1,238,961   —   1,238,961

Cost of revenues:
Rental depreciation   208,453   —   208,453   —   208,453
Rental expense   89,520   —   89,520   —   89,520
Rental other   —   55,449   55,449   6,572   62,021
   297,973   55,449   353,422   6,572   359,994
New equipment sales   232,057   —   232,057   —   232,057
Used equipment sales   86,052   —   86,052   —   86,052
Parts sales   88,263   —   88,263   —   88,263
Services revenues   21,328   —   21,328   —   21,328
Other   74,754   (55,449)   19,305   (6,572)   12,733

Total cost of revenues   800,427   —   800,427   —   800,427

Gross Profit (loss):
Rentals   294,220   —   294,220   —   294,220
Rentals other   —   (20,461)   (20,461)   21,580   1,119
   294,220   (20,461)   273,759   21,580   295,339
New equipment sales   30,891   —   30,891   —   30,891
Used equipment sales   39,073   —   39,073   —   39,073
Parts sales   32,191   —   32,191   —   32,191
Services revenues   42,160   —   42,160   —   42,160
Other   (1)   20,461   20,460   (21,580)   (1,120)

Total gross profit  $ 438,534  $ —  $ 438,534  $ —  $ 438,534

Gross Margin:
Rentals   49.7%  —   49.7%   —   49.7%
Rentals other   —   -58.5%  -58.5%   76.7%  1.8%
   49.7%  -58.5%  43.6%   76.7%  45.1%
New equipment sales   11.7%  —   11.7%   —   11.7%
Used equipment sales   31.2%  —   31.2%   —   31.2%
Parts sales   26.7%  —   26.7%   —   26.7%
Services revenues   66.4%  —   66.4%   —   66.4%
Other   —   58.5%  51.5%   -76.7%  -9.6%

Total gross profit   35.4%  —   35.4%   —   35.4%

 (1) Pursuant to SEC Regulation S-X, our equipment rental revenues, as presented in our condensed consolidated statements of income in this Annual Report on Form

10-K, are aggregated and presented in a single line item, “Equipment Rentals”. The above table disaggregates our equipment rental revenues for discussion and
analysis purposes only.

38

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Reclassification of

Hauling Fees
As Reported under

GAAP
Adjustments for

Other Rental Fees   As Adjusted
Revenues:

Equipment rentals (1)
   Rentals  $ 479,016  $ —  $ 479,016  $ —  $ 479,016
   Rentals other   —   29,105   29,105   23,123   52,228
   479,016   29,105   508,121   23,123   531,244
New equipment sales   203,301   —   203,301   —   203,301
Used equipment sales   107,329   —   107,329   —   107,329
Parts sales   114,253   —   114,253   —   114,253
Services revenues   62,873   —   62,873   —   62,873
Other   63,247   (29,105)   34,142   (23,123)   11,019

Total revenues   1,030,019   —   1,030,019   —   1,030,019

Cost of revenues:
Rental depreciation   169,455   —   169,455   —   169,455
Rental expense   77,706   —   77,706   —   77,706
Rental other   —   47,438   47,438   4,638   52,076
   247,161   47,438   294,599   4,638   299,237
New equipment sales   180,702   —   180,702   —   180,702
Used equipment sales   74,132   —   74,132   —   74,132
Parts sales   83,135   —   83,135   —   83,135
Services revenues   21,111   —   21,111   —   21,111
Other   63,870   (47,438)   16,432   (4,638)   11,794

Total cost of revenues   670,111   —   670,111   —   670,111

Gross Profit (loss):
Rentals   231,855   —   231,855   —   231,855
Rentals other   —   (18,333)   (18,333)   18,485   152
   231,855   (18,333)   213,522   18,485   232,007
New equipment sales   22,599   —   22,599   —   22,599
Used equipment sales   33,197   —   33,197   —   33,197
Parts sales   31,118   —   31,118   —   31,118
Services revenues   41,762   —   41,762   —   41,762
Other   (623)   18,333   17,710   (18,485)   (775)

Total gross profit  $ 359,908  $ —  $ 359,908  $ —  $ 359,908

Gross Margin:
Rentals   48.4%  —   48.4%   —   48.4%
Rentals other   —   -63.0%  -63.0%   79.9%  0.3%
   48.4%  -63.0%  42.0%   79.9%  43.7%
New equipment sales   11.1%  —   11.1%   —   11.1%
Used equipment sales   30.9%  —   30.9%   —   30.9%
Parts sales   27.2%  —   27.2%   —   27.2%
Services revenues   66.4%  —   66.4%   —   66.4%
Other   -1.0%  63.0%  51.9%   -79.9%  -7.0%

Total gross profit   34.9%  —   34.9%   —   34.9%

 (1) Pursuant to SEC Regulation S-X, our equipment rental revenues, as presented in our condensed consolidated statements of income in this Annual Report on Form

10-K, are aggregated and presented in a single line item, “Equipment Rentals”. The above table disaggregates our equipment rental revenues for discussion and
analysis purposes only.

39

Year Ended December 31, 2019 Compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2018

To enhance period-to-period comparability of our revenues and gross profit, the tabular information below is derived from the table above. Our revenues
and gross profit for the year ended December 31, 2018 are presented on an “As Adjusted” basis.

Revenues.

For the Year Ended

December 31,

  2019
2018

As Adjusted

Total Dollar
Increase

(Decrease)

Total Percentage
Increase

(Decrease)

Segment revenues:
Equipment rentals
   Rentals  $ 694,547  $ 592,193  $ 102,354   17.3%
   Rentals other   71,807   63,140   8,667   13.7%
   Total equipment rentals   766,354   655,333   111,021   16.9%
New equipment sales   239,091   262,948   (23,857)   (9.1)%
Used equipment sales   139,349   125,125   14,224   11.4%
Parts sales   123,855   120,454   3,401   2.8%
Services revenues   67,941   63,488   4,453   7.0%

Non-Segmented other revenues   11,775   11,613   162   1.4%
Total revenues  $ 1,348,365  $ 1,238,961  $ 109,404   8.8%

Total Revenues. Our total revenues were $1.3 billion for the year ended December 31, 2019 compared to $1.2 billion for the year ended December 31,

2018, an increase of $109.4 million, or 8.8%. Revenues of all reportable segments and non-segmented other revenues are further discussed below.

Equipment Rental Revenues. Our revenues from equipment rentals for the year ended December 31, 2019 increased $111.0 million, or 16.9%, to $766.4
million from $655.3 million in 2018, as adjusted. The increase in equipment rental revenues was largely due to increased demand, combined with the impact
of the WRI locations acquired on February 1, 2019.

[…]

2018.  We completed the WRI acquisition on February 1, 2019. Therefore, our reported condensed consolidated statements for the year ended December 31,
2019 do not include WRI for the month of January 2019.

Pursuant to Topic 805, Business Combinations, pro forma disclosures should be repeated whenever the year or interim period of the acquisition is
presented. The pro forma information below gives effect to the CEC and Rental Inc. acquisitions as if they had been completed on January 1, 2017 (the “pro
forma acquisition date”). The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of our results of operations had the acquisitions been completed on the
above date, nor is it necessarily indicative of our future results. The pro forma information does not reflect any cost savings from operating efficiencies or
synergies that could result from the acquisitions, nor does it reflect additional revenue opportunities following the acquisitions. The unaudited tables below
present unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income information for the year December 31, 2017 as if CEC and Rental Inc. were included in our
consolidated results for the entire period presented.

  (amounts in thousands)
  Year Ended December 31, 2017
  H&E(1)   CEC   Rental Inc.   Total

Total revenues  $ 1,030,019  $ 36,790  $ 34,942  $ 1,101,751
Pretax income   59,344   3,043   7,267   69,654
Pro forma adjustments to pretax income:
Impact of fair value mark-ups/useful life changes on
   depreciation (2)   —   (3,575)   (2,794)   (6,369)
Intangible asset amortization (3)   —   (2,420)   (1,200)   (3,620)
Interest expense (4)   —   —   (1,609)   (1,609)
Elimination of merger related costs   788   4,497   —   5,285
Elimination of historic interest expense (5)   —   1,966   382   2,348
Pro forma pretax income   60,132   3,511   2,046   65,689
Income tax expense   (50,511)   (2,949)   (1,719)   (55,179)
Net income  $ 110,643  $ 6,460  $ 3,765  $ 120,868
Net income per share – basic (6)  $ 3.12  $ 0.18  $ 0.11  $ 3.40
Net income per share – diluted (6)  $ 3.10  $ 0.18  $ 0.11  $ 3.39

 (1) Amounts presented above for “H&E” are derived from the Company’s consolidated statement of income in this Annual Report on Form 10-K

for the year ended December 31, 2017.

 (2) Depreciation of rental equipment and non-rental equipment were adjusted for the fair value markups, and the changes in useful lives and salvage
values of the equipment acquired in the acquisitions.

 (3) Represents the amortization of the intangible assets acquired in the acquisitions.

 (4) A portion of the consideration paid for Rental Inc. was funded with borrowings from our Credit Facility. Interest expense was adjusted to reflect

[…]

the additional debt resulting from such acquisition.

 (5) Represents the elimination of historic debt of CEC and Rental Inc. that is not part of the combined entity.

 (6) Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of entities may not necessarily total to the per share data computed for
the total company due to rounding.

The pro forma information below gives effect to the Rental Inc. and WRI acquisitions as if they had been completed on January 1, 2018 (the “pro forma

acquisition date”). The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of our results of operations had the acquisitions been completed on the above date,
nor is it necessarily indicative of our future results. The pro forma information does

79

not reflect any cost savings from operating efficiencies or synergies that could result from the acquisitions, nor does it reflect additional revenue opportunities
following the acquisitions. The unaudited tables below present unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income information for the year December 31,
2018 as if Rental Inc. and WRI were included in our consolidated results for the entire period presented.

  (amounts in thousands, except per share data)
  Year Ended December 31, 2018
  H&E(1)   Rental Inc.(7)   We-Rent-It   Total

Total revenues  $ 1,238,961  $ 7,408  $ 36,002  $ 1,282,371
Pretax income   104,663   1,020   6,892   112,575
Pro forma adjustments to pretax income:
Impact of fair value mark-ups/useful life changes on
   depreciation (2)   —   (749)   (4,452)   (5,201)
Intangible asset amortization (3)   —   (300)   (1,050)   (1,350)
Interest expense (4)   —   (480)   (5,664)   (6,144)
Elimination of historic interest expense (5)   —   82   517   599
Pro forma pretax income (loss)   104,663   (427)   (3,757)   100,479
Income tax expense (benefit)   28,040   (114)   (973)   26,953
Net income (loss)  $ 76,623  $ (313)  $ (2,784)  $ 73,526
Net income (loss) per share – basic (6)  $ 2.15  $ (0.01)  $ (0.08)  $ 2.05
Net income (loss) per share – diluted (6)  $ 2.13  $ (0.01)  $ (0.08)  $ 2.04

 (1) Amounts presented above for “H&E” are derived from the Company’s consolidated statement of income in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for

the year ended December 31, 2018 and includes actual results for CEC for the full twelve months ended December 31, 2018 and actual results for
Rental Inc. for the period April 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018.

 (2) Depreciation of rental equipment and non-rental equipment were adjusted for the fair value markups, and the changes in useful lives and salvage
values of the equipment acquired in the acquisitions.

 (3) Represents the amortization of the intangible assets acquired in the acquisitions.